
1 AGRICULTURAL CONTRACT 5 / 2 5 / 0 0  
i i ; '  1 
1 AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT 
i BETWEEN KERN COUNTY WATER AGENCY 
j AND BERRENDA MESA WATER DISTRICT . 

This contract amendment is made this %day of --JUNE , 
2000, by and between the Kern County Water Agency, hereinafter 

referred to as the "Agency" and Berrenda Mesa Water District, 

1 hereinafter referred to as the "Member Unit". 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, on March 9, 1967 the Agency and the Member Unit 

executed a Water Supply Contract ("The Water Supply Contract") 

which is subject to the November 15, 1963 Water Supply Contract 

between the Agency and the State of California ("The Master 

Contract") and any revisions or amendments thereto approved by the 

Member Unit; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article 32 of The Water Supply 

Contract, the Member Unit and Western Hills Water District 

("Western HillsT')have entered into an Agreement dated June 10,1998 

providing for the sale of 8,000 acre-feet of the Member Unit's 

annual entitlement with the Agency to Western Hills; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency has entered into an agreement with Western 

Hills dated \\u& 5 ,2000 providing for the sale of up to 

8,000 acre-feet per year of the Agency's banked non-State Water 

Project supply from the Pioneer Project in substitution for the 

8,000 acre-feet of the Member Unit's annual entitlement with the 

Agency that was to be sold to Western Hills; and 

WHEREAS, Western Hills has agreed to pay the Member Unit the 

balance of the purchase price pursuant to the above mentioned June 

10, 1998 agreement; and 
\ 



WHEREAS, Western Hills has agreed to assign the 8,000 acre- 

feet of the Member Unit's annual entitlement to the Agency; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency and the Member Unit desire to amend the 

Water Supply Contract to reduce the Member Unit's entitlement to be 

delivered through Reach 10A and Reach 31A of the California 

Aqueduct and its payments to the Agency; 

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby mutually agreed by the parties 

hereto as follows: 

1. Article 7 is amended as follows: 

(c) The maximum amount of water to be delivered in any month 

through each reach of the State's transportation facilities as 

defined in Bulletin 132-65 shall be: 

Reach 

Maximum 
Monthly Delivery 

in Acre Feet 

(d) The maximum instantaneous flow capacity to be provided in 

each such reach shall be: 

Reach 

Maximum Instantaneous 
Flow Capacity in 

2. Article 7 (g) is added to read: 

(9) Notwithstanding the transfer of entitlement to the 

Agency, the Member Unit will retain the right to use a maximum 

instantaneous flow capacity of 283 cubic feet per second in Reach 

31A. 

3. Table 1 is amended to read as shown on Table 1 attached 



3. Table 1 is amended to read as shown on Table 1 attached 
. . 

i i 
s : 
: , . ..' 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

4. This amendment shall be effective January 1, 2001 .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this 

Amendment No. 6 to the Water Supply Contract on the date first 

above written. 

Bakersfield, California 93302 

ATTEST : / BERRENDA MESA WATER DISTRICT 

?. 
b- - 

2100 F St, Suite 100 
Bakersfield, California 93301 



Year - 

TABLE 1 
BERRENDA MESA WATER DISTRICT 

(1) (2) (3) 
Entitlements for deliveries from Reach 31A* of 

the California Aqueduct in thousands of Acre-Feet 

Total 
Contract 

Entitlement 

12.400 
25.500 
30.600 
35.534 
56.100 
57.900 
64.300 
70.500 
77.800 
84.800 
91.800 
98.200 

104.500 
11 1.400 
117.200 
123.600 
129.400 
134.600 
139.600 
144.500 
148.800 
151.700 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
155.100 
130.100 
130.100 
123.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 
115.100 

Former 
Table 1 

Entitlement 
(Col 1+2) 

- 
- 

12.400 
25.500 
30.600 
52.006 
89.900 
95.600 

110.700 
115.100 
119.900 
124.100 
128.900 
133.400 
137.500 
141.900 
145.800 
148.900 
152.600 
155.200 
158.200 
160.300 
161.900 
162.800 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
163.200 
137.076 
137.076 
129.761 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 
121.401 

Annual Obligation 
in % of Total 

State Charges 

* As designated in Bulletin 132-65. 



Kern County Water Agency 
Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers 

A. Original Contract Capacity - Berrenda Mesa WD 

., ,. 

B. Transfer to  Moiave WA (25.000 AFI 

{ ,.I 
.. ~... 

. . 
(For purpose O ~ M W A  rights to use capacity) 

(1) (2) (3) I (4) 

peaking 
(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

Reach Entitlement Delivery Delivery Capacity Capacity 
(AF) (AF) (AF) (CFS) (CFS) 

Contract Maximum Maximum I I Firm 1 Annual I Monthly 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
Contract Maximum Maximum 

Firm Annual Monthly Mainline "' Total 

1-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

I Reach 1 Entitlement 1 Deliverv I ~ e l i v e h  

(7) 
Mainline 
Monthly 

C. Transfer to Mojave WA (25,000 AFI 

155,100 
50,000 

105,100 
155,100 

For purpc 
(1) 

Reach 

1-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

e O ~ M W A  r 
(2) 

Contract 
Firm 

Entitlement 
(AF) 
25,000 
8.059 

16,941 
25,000 

155,100 
50,000 

105,100 

Mainline "' 
Peaking Capacity 
I C F S )  I (CFSL 

26,080 
9,000 

17,080 

Maximum Maximum Mainline (' 
Annual I Monthly 1 Monthly 

433 
150 
283 

,ziyment of costs to DWR & decrc 

Deliverv 1 ~ e l i v e h  I peakina 

433 
150 
283 

(3) I (4) 

Mainline (2) 
Monthly 
Peaking 

16.81% 
18.00% 
0.00% 

(5) 
;e in costs to KCWA) 

(6) I (7) ~ ~ 

I Mainline (2) 

Total Monthlv 
Capacity Peaking 

(I) ( C F s j  
16.81% 

D. BMWD Amended Contract Ca~aci tv  -After Entitlement Sold to Moiave WA (25.000 AFI 

1 1 Firm I Annual I Monthlv I Monthlv I Total I Monthiv I 

. . 
Amendment #4 (For purpose ~ ~ ' B M W D  repayment to KCWA) 

(1) 

State Contract Administration 
L. Fryer 

Reach 

1 -8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

- 

(2) 
Contract 

Entitlement 
(AF) 
130,100 
41,941 
88,159 

130,100 

(3) 
Maximum 

Delivery 
(AF) 

130,100 
41,941 
88,159 

(4) 
Maximum 

Delivery 
(AF) 
21,875 
7,549 

14,326 

(5) 
Mainline 'l'  

Peaking 
(CFS) 

363 
126 
237 

(6) (7) 
Mainline (2) 

Capacity 
(CFS) 

363 
126 
237 

Peaking 
(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 



Kern County Water Agency 11/20/2000 

Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers 

E. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity -After Entitlement Sold to Mojave WA (25,000 AF) 

Contract 
Firm 

lose of BMWD rights to use capacity) 
(3) (4) (5) (6) 

Maximum Maximum Mainline (" 
Annual I Monthly I Monthly I Total 
Delivery ~ e l i v e j  peaking Capacity 

(AF) (AF) (CFS) (CFS) 
130,100 21,875 363 363 

Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

F. Transfer to  Alameda-Zone 7 (7.000 AF) 

I I Firm I Annual I Monthlv I Monthlv I Total I Monthlv I 

. . 
(For purpose of Alameda repayment of costs to DWR & decrease in costs to KCWA) 

(1) 

G. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity -After Entitlement Sold to Alameda-Zone 7 (7,000 AF) 

Reach 

1 -8D 

Contract 
Firm 

(2) 
Contract 

Amendmc 

Reach 

9,lOA 

Entitlement 
(AF) 

7,000 

(3) 
Maximum 

Delivery 
(AF) 
7,000 

Dose of BMWD repayment to KCWA) 

H. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity -After Entitlement Sold to Alameda-Zone 7 (7,000 AF) 

Mainline (2) 

(4) 
Maximum 

(3) 
Maximum 
Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
123,100 

Firm I Annual I Monthlv I Monthlv I Total I Monthlv I 

~ e l i v e j  
(AF) 
1,177 

Entitlement Delivery ~ e l i v e j  peaking Capacity peaking 
(AF) (AF) (AF) (CFS) (CFS) ("A) 
123.100 123,100 20.698 343 343 16.81% 

(5) 
Mainline (" 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
~ e l i v e j  

(AF) 
20,698 

State Contract Administration 

peaking 
(CFS) 

20 

Contract.xls'BMWDcfs' L. Fryer 

(6) 

(5) 
Mainline (" 

Monthlv 
peaking 
(CFS) 

343 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Capacity 
(CFS) 

20 

peaking 
( % ) 
16.81% 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 
(CFS) 

343 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthlv 
peaking 

("A) 
16.81% 



Kern County Water Agency 11 /20/2000 

Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers 

I. Transfer to KCWA - Western Hills Agreement (8,000 AF) 
BMWD Amendment #6 
(For purpose of Westel 

(1) I (2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Reach Entitlement 

Maximum Maximum 
Annual Monthly 
DeliveN DeliveN 

its to DWR & decrease 
(5) I (6) 

Mainline ( ' I  / 
Monthly Total 

n costs to KCWA) 
(7) 

Mainline (2) 

Monthly I 
Peaking 

16.81% 

J. Remaining Capacity After Transfer to KCWA - Western Hills (8,000 AF) - .  
BMWD ~mendment#6 
-or purpc 

(1) 

Reach 

1-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

e of VVssterj Hill;3ypay[en;4;f co 

Contract Maximum Maximum 
Firm Annual Monthly 

Entitlement Deliverv Deliverv 

s to DWR & decrease 

Peaking Capacity & 

costs to KC\ 
(7) 

Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

1 K. Remaining Capacity After Transfer to KCWA - Western Hills (8,000 AF) 
BMWD Amendment #6 
For ur c 

P 
I Reach 

;e of BMWD rights to use capacity) 

(I) Monthly peaking % = Col 5 I (Col 3 160.32706 aflmo). 
(2) CFS = Col 5 160.32706 aflmo. 

Contract 
Firm 

Entitlement 

State Contract Administration 
L. Fryer 

(7) (2) 
Maximum 
Annual 
Delivery 

(3) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(4) 
Mainline (" 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(5 )  (6) 

Total 
Capacity 

Mainline (2) 
Monthly 
Peaking 



Kern County Water Agency 0511 2100 

Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers .re 
A. Original Contract Capacity - Berrenda Mesa WD 

B. Transfer t o  Mojave WA (25,000 AF) 

(7) 
Mainline 
Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
Contract Maximum Maximum 

Firm Annual Monthly Mainline "' Total 
Reach Entitlement Delivery Delivery Capacity Capacity 

(AF) (AF) (AF) (CFS) W S )  

C. Transfer t o  Mojave WA (25,000 AF) 

(For purpose of MWA rights to use capacity) 

433 
150 
283 

D. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity -After Entitlement Sold to Mojave WA (25,000 AF) 

433 
150 
283 

4-80 
9,lOA 
31A 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
0.00% 

(For purpose of MWA repayment of costs to DWR & decrease in costs to KCWA) 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
70 
24 

- 

State Contract Administration 
L. Fryer 

155,100 
50,000 

105,100 
155,100 

(5) 
Mainline "' 

Monthly 
Peaking 
(CFS) 

70 
24 

(1) 

Reach 

I-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

/ L 2 8 7  

Amendment #4 (For purpose ~ ~ ' B M W D  repayment to KCWA) 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 
Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
26.82% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(1) 

Reach 

1-83 
9.10A 
31A 

155.100 
50,000 

105,100 

(2) 
Contract 

Fiml 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
25,000 
8,059 

16,941 

25,000 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(1) 

Reach 

1 -8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

26,080 
9,000 

17,080 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
25,000 

8,059 
16,941 

25,000 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
25,000 

8,059 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(AF) 
4,204 
1.451 

- 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
130,100 
41,941 
88,159 

130,100 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
25,000 
8,059 

16,941 

(5) 
Mainline "' 

Monthly 
Peaking 
(CFS) 

363 
126 
237 

(5) 
Mainline "' 

Monthly 
Peaking 
(CFS) 

70 
24 
46 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(AF) 
4,204 
1,451 
2,753 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
363 
126 
237 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
130,100 
41,941 
88,159 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
70 
24 
46 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(AF) 
21,875 

7,549 
14,326 



Kern County Water Agency 0511 2/00 

Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers 

Amendmt 

Reach 

9,lOA 

t #4 (For purpose of BMWD rights to use capacity) 
(2) I (3) I (4) (5) I (6) 

Contract Maximum Maximum Mainline 
Firm I Annual I Monthly I MonthI;)I Total 

Entitlement Delivety Delivery Peaki g C~paci ty  
( A 0  (AF) (AF) 

( (GFS) 

130,100 147,041 24,628 3& A%%' / 409 
41,941 41,941 7.549 126 ..,-" 126 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

("4 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

F. Transfer to  Alameda-Zone 7 17.000 AFI 
(For purpose of Alameda repa&ent of cbsts to DWR & decrease in costs to KCWA) 

G. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity - After Entitlement Sold t o  Alameda-Zone 7 (7,000 AF) 

(1) 

Reach 

1 -8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

Contract 
Firm 

pose of B-I 
(3) 

Maximurr 
Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
123,100 
39,684 
83.416 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
7,000 
2,257 
4,743 

WD repay 
(4) 

Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(AF) 
20,698 
7,143 

13,555 

(AF) 
7,000 
2,257 
4,743 

Mainline "'1 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

nent to KCWA) 

Monthly I Total 

(AF) 
1,177 

406 
771 

(5) (7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 
("4 

16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(6) 

H. BMWD Amended Contract Capacity -After Entitlement Sold t o  Alameda-Zone 7 (7,000 AF) 

(CFS) 
20 
7 

13 

Amendmc 

Reach 

(5) 
Mainline (') 

Monthly 
Peaking 

t #5 (For purpose of BMWD rights to use capacity) 
(2) I I I 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
20 
7 

13 

State Contract Administration 
L. Fryer 

("4 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

)3,2-Cl 



Kern County Water Agency 0511 2/00 

Adjustment of Capacity for Entitlement Transfers 
I. Transfer to  KCWA -Western Hills Agreement (8,000 AF) 

BMWD Amendment #6 
(For purpose of Western Hills repayment of costs to DWR & decrease in costs to KCWA) 

(1) 

Reach 

1-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

(I) Monthly peaking % = Col 5 I (Col 3 160.32706 aflmo). 
(2) CFS = Col 5 160.32706 aflmo. 

J. Remaining Capacity After Transfer to KCWA -Western Hills (8,000 AF) 

1 BMWD Amendment #6 

1 (For purpose of repayment of costs to DWR & decreasein costs-to KCWA) 

State Contract Administration 
L. Flyer 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
8,000 
2,579 
5,421 

t 
2 
B 
t 
i 

Z 1 

(3) 
Maximum 
Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
8,000 
2,579 
5,421 

(1) 

Reach 

1-8D 
9,lOA 
31A 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
115,100 
37,105 
77,995 

115,100 
I 

K. Remaining Capacity After Transfer to  KCWA -Western Hills (8,000 AF) 
i BMWD Amendment #6 

(For purpose of BMWD rights to use capacity) 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthlv 
~ e l i v e &  

(AF) 
1,345 

464 
881 

(1) 

Reach 

- 
I-BD 
9,lOA 
31A 

P'L.83 
/g, 0 5  

2Y 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
115,100 
37,105 
77,995 

(5) 
Mainline ['I 

Monthlv 
peaking 
(CFS) 

23 
8 

15 

(2) 
Contract 

Firm 
Entitlement 

(AF) 
115,100 
37,105 
77,995 

115,100 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(A" 
19,353 
6,679 

12,674 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
23 
8 

15 

(3) 
Maximum 

Annual 
Delivery 

(AF) 
115,100 
37,105 

105,100 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthlv 
peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
16.81% 
18.00% 
16.25% 

(5) 
Mainline "I 

Monthly 
Peaking 
(CcS)-, 

(32". 
11 I.,' 

._A' 

21 0 

(4) 
Maximum 
Monthly 
Delivery 

(AF) 
23,759 
6,679 

17,080 

1 7 c 3 5 4 O J ~ ~ ~ $  
/gt 7 / 5' 

/L,&q 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
321 
111 
210 

(7) 
Mainline (2) 

Monthly 
Peaking 

(%) 
- y z i r - a a c b s  

18.00% 
16.25% 

(5) 
Mainline (') 

Monthly 
Peaking\ 
(CFS) , 

i 394 
\.I ?..I,'' 

283 

(6) 

Total 
Capacity 

(CFS) 
394 
111 
283 
\ 



Berrenda Mesa WD 
Ream 31A(32) 
mgm E"nlams"1 

19M 
1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1953 
1984 
1985 
1965 
1967 
1988 
1969 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1893 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 

01-2014 
2015 
2015 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 

27.2039 

Flrm 
IAFI 

6.600 
17.600 
21.100 
21.600 
22000 
25.9W 
36.300 
39.400 
42700 
45.600 
48.900 
52.000 
54.600 
57.900 
W.6W 
52.700 
65.300 
67.100 
69.100 
70.600 
71.700 
72.309 
72.6W 
72.600 
72.900 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.500 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.500 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.600 
72.500 

TABLE 1 
qnrm 
IAFI 

3.500 
7.9W 
9.500 
9.600 
9.600 

11.600 
16.300 
17.800 
19.100 
20.4W 
21.900 
23.300 
24.600 
25.PW 
27.100 
28.100 
29.200 
30.WO 
31,000 
31.600 
32.100 
32.400 
32,500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.600 
32.W 
32.5W 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.800 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 
32.500 

ENTITLEM 
Swpu 

(AF) 





0MBnda Mesa WD 
R-ch 10 (11) 
Enbaementssle to Molave wA(Amendmen1M) 

PplD 
Total 
rn 

5 .  

(9.183 
(9.163 
(9.163 
(9.183 
(9.183 
(918J 
(9.183 
(9.183 
(9183 
(9.163 
(9183 
(9.183 
(9.183 
(9.183 
(9.163 
(9.163 
(9.183 



File: Contad.las:BMWDxler4.2 





- 
ACT PI - 
W M  
a 

:0.1373 
[0.137? 
[aim 
( 0 1 3 M  
(01391 
10.1397 
(013% 
(0.1401 
(0.1402 
(0.140; 
IO.1402 
LO1402 
(01402 
10.140? 



TABLE 1 

1974 

1977 
1975 
1979 
1950 
1081 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1955 
1958 
1987 

- 
ICING - 

Firm m 

11.41 
11.41 
11.41 
114( 
11.41 
114( 
11.41 
11 41 
11.41 
11.4( 
11.41 
11.41 
11.41 
11 .A1 - 

- 
Firm 

r61.000 

(44.05: 
(4 .05:  
(44.05: 
(4405: 
(44.05: 
(4405: 
(44.05: 
(44.05; 
(44.05: 
(44.05: 
(44.05: 
(4405: 
(44.05: 

(41.05: 

- 
optio m 



- 
Total 
m werage Firm 

(SIAFI lS1.000 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 - 

INT - 
TOM 

0.5113 
0.5133 
0.5155 
0.5181 
0.5203 
0,5211 
0.5217 
0.5220 
06221 
0.5221 
0.5223 
0.5224 
0.5224 
0.5224 - 

- 
option 

(33.1: 
(33.19 
(33.12 
(33.1: 
(3312 
(3312 
(33.1: 
(33.1: 
(33.12 
(33.12 
(33.12 
(33.1: 
(33.12 
(33.1: - 

1995 
1996 

1999 
M O O  

11-2014 (3.741 
2015 (3.74) 
201 (3.74 
2017 (3.74 
M I 6  (3.74 
2019 (3.74 
2020 (3.74 
2021 (3.74 
2022 (3.74 
202) (3.74 
2024 (3.74 
2025 (3.74 
2026 (3.74 

27.2039 (3.74 



TOTAL ENTITLEMENT 
flm Oplm Surpius Tam 
(AFI (AF) (AFI (AF) 

I . I  . I  . 

TOTAL AGENCY PRICING 
Flrm Opbon Surplus T o l  Firm Oplon Surpw Total 

($1.000! ($1,0001 1$1,0001 ($1,000) WAF) ($/AFl ($/AF) (PIAF) 
I . I  I I I .  

TOTAL'STA 
Fim Option Supiur Total 

Sl.OW! ($1.000) ($1.000) ($1.000~ 

'RICING IMULTIPLIER~ CONTRACTPERCENT ZOB 
Flrm Oplon S W  Total Total Barls Op lm Tobl w p m  

WAF! (WAF1 WAF1 (WAF) ($1 0001 (%I LXI (X I  (%I 


